Report to	Cabinet	ltem
	09 March 2016	
Report of	Executive head of service for regeneration and development	9
Subject	Award of contract for the development of Goldsmith Street	

KEY DECISION

Purpose

Award of contract for the development of Goldsmith Street.

Recommendation

To delegate the decision to award the contract for the development of Goldsmith Street to executive head of service for regeneration and development, in consultation with chief finance officer and portfolio holder for Environment and sustainable development.

Corporate and service priorities

The report helps to meet the corporate priority a healthy city with good housing

Financial implications

The Goldsmith Street development has an approved total budget of £15.1million for design and construction.

79 of the dwellings will be for social rent and funded from a combination of HRA borrowing and one for one replacement right to buy receipts.

Provision has been made within the non-housing capital plan for the remaining 26 dwellings.

Ward/s: Mancroft

Contact officers

Cabinet member: Councillor Bremner – Environment and sustainable development

Andrew Turnbull	01603 212778
Paul Swanborough	01603 212388

Background documents

None

Report

Background

- 1. In 2013, cabinet took the decision to develop Goldsmith Street for new housing.
- 2. The council appointed NPS (Norwich) to act as development agent for the site.
- 3. Planning permission was granted in October 2015.

Procurement Process

- 4. NPS (Norwich) acting as the council's development agent for the project has undertaken a tender process to procure a contractor. All contractors that are members of the council's 'Fabric First' Framework in Lot 2 were invited to tender for the contract.
- 5. The framework contractors were selected on the basis of 70% Quality and 30% Price. As we had already weighted heavily towards quality to select framework partners it was agreed that the tenders for this particular project would be scored more heavily on price with a weighting of 70% cost and 30% quality.
- 6. Two developers have responded to the tender but further clarification is required around some of the details of their tenders, in order for an informed decision to be taken.
- 7. In order to allow a full period of clarification and the decision to award the contract has been delayed and will not be concluded until the pre-election period, has commenced.

Recommendation

8. To prevent additional delay it is recommended to delegate the decision to award the contract to executive head of service for regeneration and development, in consultation with chief finance officer and portfolio holder for environment and sustainable development.

Integrated impact as	NORWICH City Council						
The IIA should assess the impact of the recommendation being made by the report Detailed guidance to help with completing the assessment can be found <u>here</u> . Delete this row after completion Report author to complete							
Committee:	Cabinet						
Committee date:	9 March 2016	9 March 2016					
Head of service:	Andy Watt	Andy Watt					
Report subject:	Award of contract for the development at Goldsmith \$	Award of contract for the development at Goldsmith Street					
Defense and I		15 February 2016					
Date assessed:	15 February 2016						

	Impact			
Economic (please add an 'x' as appropriate)	Neutral	Positive	Negative	Comments
Finance (value for money)		\square		Provision of more council homes will improve overall affordability of the housing stock. This represents a prudent use of financial resources to meet corporate priorities
Other departments and services e.g. office facilities, customer contact				
ICT services				
Economic development		\boxtimes		This project will provide employment opportunities, opportunities for local contractors and businesses and will generate local spending for the benefit of the wider economy. Providing more housing is important in supporting sustainable economic growth and prosperity.
Financial inclusion		\square		Providing additional social rented housing will advance financial inclusion by helping to improve housing affordability
Social (please add an 'x' as appropriate)	Neutral	Positive	Negative	Comments
Safeguarding children and adults		\square		Building more council homes to meet changing needs will help provide accommodation for vulnerable adults and children.
S17 crime and disorder act 1998				
Human Rights Act 1998				
Health and well being				The provision of sufficient and decent quality housing is essential to ensuring decent levels of health and well being

	Impact			
Equality and diversity (please add an 'x' as appropriate)	Neutral	Positive	Negative	Comments
Relations between groups (cohesion)	\square			
Eliminating discrimination & harassment	\square			
Advancing equality of opportunity	\square			
Environmental (please add an 'x' as appropriate)	Neutral	Positive	Negative	Comments
Transportation				
Natural and built environment				
Waste minimisation & resource use				
Pollution				
Sustainable procurement				
Energy and climate change		\square		The new homes have been designed and will be built to a higher environmental standard than building regulations, which will bring benefits to both the environment and tenants, when compared with standard build types.
(Please add an 'x' as appropriate)	Neutral	Positive	Negative	Comments

	Impact			
Risk management			\square	The new homes will be subject to the Right to Buy which represents a risk to the council.

Recommendations from impact assessment Positive Overall the project will provide more council homes which will improve overall affordability of the housing stock. The investment priorities represent a prudent use of financial resources to meet corporate priorities and will provide local employment opportunities. Negative The Right to Buy risk is mitigated as the 'cost floor' means that any monies spent on developing or maintaining these properties for 15 years can be deducted from any discount. Neutral

Issues